

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TANYA D. BALLENGER,

Plaintiff,

v.

PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civ. No. 15-950

TENDERED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. CLAIMS OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER SECTION 1557
 SHOULD BE EVALUATED USING A SINGLE LEGAL
 STANDARD, REGARDLESS OF THE BASIS OF THE
 DISCRIMINATION ALLEGED.4

 A. The ACA’s Statutory Text, As Well As Its Context And
 Structure, Evinces A Clear Intent To Create A Single
 Legal Standard And Burden Of Proof For Any Basis Of
 Prohibited Discrimination Incorporated Into Section
 1557.....5

 B. The Final Rule For Nondiscrimination In Health
 Programs And Activities Establishes A Single Legal
 Standard For Every Basis Of Discrimination Incorporated
 Into Section 1557.8

 C. The Court Should Accord *Chevron* Deference To The
 Final Rule’s Establishment Of A Single Legal Standard
 And Burden Of Proof For Every Basis Of Discrimination
 Incorporated Into Section 1557.....11

 II. INSTITUTIONAL LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS OF
 DISCRIMINATION UNDER SECTION 1557 IS BASED ON
 RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR AND AGENCY PRINCIPLES.....12

 A. As With Section 504 Of The Rehabilitation Act,
 Respondeat Superior And Agency Principles Provide The
 Institutional Liability Standard Most Likely To Achieve
 The Purposes Of The ACA.12

 B. Institutional Liability For Claims Of Discrimination In
 Similar Contexts, Particularly Access To Services, Is
 Based On *Respondeat Superior* And Agency Principles.14

 III. THERE IS NO ACTUAL NOTICE AND DELIBERATE
 INDIFFERENCE STANDARD FOR INSTITUTIONAL
 LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 1557.....17

 A. Actual Notice And Deliberate Indifference Are Not
 Required Under Title IX Except In Limited Cases
 Involving Individual Sexual Harassment.17

B.	The Bases For Applying Actual Notice And Deliberate Indifference To Claims Of Sexual Harassment In Educational Settings Are Inapplicable To Claims Of Discrimination Under Section 1557.....	18
C.	Applying An Actual Notice And Deliberate Indifference Standard To Section 1557 Claims Discourages Health Care Institutions From Creating Grievance Procedures And Taking Other Steps To Discover, Address, And Eliminate Discrimination.	21
D.	Requiring Health Care Consumers To Identify And Notify An Official Within A Health Care Institution With The Requisite Authority To Address The Alleged Discrimination Imposes An Unreasonable Burden.....	23
IV.	SECTION 1557’S PROHIBITION ON SEX DISCRIMINATION NECESSARILY ENCOMPASSES DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF GENDER IDENTITY OR TRANSGENDER STATUS.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	22
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 874 (2000).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	19
<i>BCCA App. Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> (Jan. 8, 2004).....	11
<i>Bello v. Howard Univ.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012).....	23
<i>Blue v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Bobbitt by Bobbitt v. Rage Inc.</i> , 19 F. Supp.2d 512 (W.D. N.C. 1998)	14
<i>Bonner v. Lewis</i> , 857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988)	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	1, 13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Callum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2015).....	4, 19
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20

Chamber of Com. of U.S. of Am. v. NLRB,
 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)11, 12, 25

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....10, 11, 25

City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Est. Sales Ctr., Inc.,
 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992)15

Coates v. Bechtel,
 811 F.2d 1045 (7th Cir. 1987)15

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....18, 20

Deck v. City of Toledo,
 56 F. Supp. 2d 886 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....24

Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty.,
 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)24

Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap,
 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)13, 24

East v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana,
 No. 14-CV-00115, 2014 WL 8332136 (M.D. La. Feb. 24, 2014)1, 4

Finkle v. Howard Cty.,
 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014)25

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016),
reh'g en banc denied, 2016 WL 3080263 (May 31, 2016)25

Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist.,
 524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... *passim*

Glanz v. Vernick,
 756 F. Supp. 632 (D. Mass. 1991)22

Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)25

Grant v. Alperovich,
 No. C12-1045RSL, 2014 WL 221807 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 21, 2014)14

Hill v. Shell Oil Co.,
78 F. Supp.2d 764 (N.D. Ill. 1999)12

In re Espy,
80 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)6

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....18

King v. Burwell,
759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014),
aff'd, 135 S. Ct. 248011

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....1, 5

Laroche v. Denny’s Inc.,
62 F.Supp.2d 1366 (S.D. Fla. 1999)14

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....1

Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.,
681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)13

Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.,
701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)24

Mansourian v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Marr v. Rife,
503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974)15

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....11

McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.,
99 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1996)20

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....20

Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank N.A.,
83 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 1996)20

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)1, 2, 14, 15

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)1

Patton v. Dumpson,
 498 F. Supp. 933 (S.D.N.Y.1980)22

Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.,
 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)18

Phiffer v. Proud Parrot Motor Hotel, Inc.,
 648 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1980)15

Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.,
 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999)24

Roberts v. Colorado State Bd. of Agric.,
 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)18

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.,
 No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) *passim*

S.E. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,
 102 F. Supp. 3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015)4, 7, 9, 19

Saunders v. Gen. Servs. Corp.,
 659 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Va. 1987)15

Schroer v. Billington,
 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)25

Schwenk v. Hartford,
 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)25

Smith v. City of Salem,
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)25

Taylor v. Rice,
 451 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 2006)1

United States v. Brown,
 333 U.S. 18 (1948)8

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....11

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....1

United States v. Woods,
134 S. Ct. 55 (2013).....6

Walker v. Crigler,
976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992)15, 16

Wilkins-Jones v. Cty. of Alameda,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (N.D. Cal. 2012)24

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....1

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 12201.....13

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 18116(b)7

42 U.S.C. § 18116(c)11

45 C.F.R. § 92.3(a).....3, 13

45 C.F.R. § 92.301(a).....10

45 C.F.R. § 92.301(b)9, 20

45 C.F.R. § 92.302(d)20

45 C.F.R. § 92.4.....24

45 C.F.R. § 92.6.....20

73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 147.....6

Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.).....5, 10, 13

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities; Final Rule,
 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)
 (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 92) *passim*

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities; Proposed Rule,
 80 Fed. Reg. 54,172 (Sept. 8, 2015)1

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) *passim*

Title II of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a14

Title V of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 790 et seq.)13

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.)5, 10, 13, 19

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....18

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq.) *passim*

Other Authorities

M. Grant et al., *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National
 Transgender Discrimination Survey* (2011), available at
<http://bit.ly/1oM5Q3h>24

Lambda Legal, *When Health Care Isn’t Caring: Lambda Legal’s Survey
 on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV*
 (2010), available at <http://bit.ly/1Y5bY9R>24

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
*HHS Finalizes Rule to Improve Health Equity Under the Affordable
 Care Act* (May 13, 2016), available at <http://1.usa.gov/1X7iAnQ>2

Sarah G. Steege, *Finding A Cure in the Courts: A Private Right of Action
 for Disparate Impact in Health Care*,
 16 Mich. J. Race & L. 439 (2011)6

Sidney D. Watson, *Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act: Civil Rights,
 Health Reform, Race, and Equity*,
 55 How. L.J. 855 (2012)7
